to present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Actual amounts as of the date of the consummation of the business
combination might differ from the pro forma amounts presented below in the unaudited pro forma condensed statement of financial position below as of
December 31, 2021, primarily as a result of the timing and amount of expenditure related to development activities and capital expenditures as discussed
elsewhere in this proxy statement. Eve and Zanite have not had any historical relationship prior to the business combination. Accordingly, no pro forma
adjustments were required to eliminate activities between them.

85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands)

Eve

Historical
Zanite

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Financing
Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
ASSETS
Current:
Cash and cash equivalents

 $ 14,377  $ 475  $ 194,300
a, b,
c, d

  $ 357,300   j  $ —   $ 566,452  $ (236,926)   m  $ 329,526

Related party receivable  $ 220  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 220  $ —   $ 220
Prepaid expenses   —   93   —   —   —   93   —   93
Derivative financial instruments   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other current assets   21   —   —   —   (3)   k   18   —   18
Total current assets   14,618   568   194,300   357,300   (3)   566,783   (236,926)   329,857
Noncurrent:
Investments held in trust account   —   236,926   (236,926)   a   —   —   —   —   —
Capitalized software, net   700   —   —   —   —   700   —   700
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —
Right of use   —   —   —   —   275   l   275   —   275
Total assets  $ 15,318  $237,494  $ (42,626)   $ 357,300   $ 272   $ 567,758  $ (236,926)   $ 330,832

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 878  $ 4,741  $ (3,916)   c  $ —   $ —   $ 1,703  $ —   $ 1,703
Derivative financial instruments  $ 32  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 32  $ —   $ 32
Other payables   616   —   —   —   72   l   688   —   688
Total current liabilities   1,526   4,741   (3,916)   —   72   2,423   —   2,423

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   8,050   (8,050)   b   —   —   —   —   —
Derivative liabilities   —   23,575   (10,465)   e   —   —   13,110   —   13,110
Other payables   703   —   —   —   203   l   906   —   906
Total liabilities  $ 2,229  $ 36,366  $ (22,431)   $ —   $ 275   $ 16,439  $ —   $ 16,439

Commitments and contingencies
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption,

23,000,000 shares at $10.30 per share redemption value   —   236,900   (236,900)   f   —   —   —   —   —

86

Table of Contents

Eve

Historical
Zanite

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Financing
Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Stockholders’ equity:
Net parent investment   13,121   —   (13,121)   g   —   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000

shares authorized   —   —   3   f, h   4   j   —   7   (2)   m   5
Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value; 10,000,000

shares authorized   —   1   (1)   h   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital

  —   —   194,051

c, d,
e, f,
g, i,

   357,296   j   (3)   k   551,344   (236,924)   m   314,420

Accumulated other comprehensive income/ (loss)   (32)   —   —   —   —   (32)   —   (32)
Accumulated deficit   —   (35,773)   35,773   i   —   —   —   —   —
Total Shareholder’s Equity   13,089   (35,772)   216,705   357,300   (3)   551,319   (236,926)   314,393
Total liabilities, Redeemable Common Stock and

Shareholder’s Equity  $ 15,318  $237,494  $ (42,626)   $ 357,300   $ 272   $ 567,758  $ (236,926)   $ 330,832

87

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Eve

Historical
Zanite

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Incremental
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Operating expenses
Research and development  $(13,280)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (33,100)   dd  $ (46,380)  $ —   $ (46,380)
General and administrative

  (2,510)   (6,101)   (6,934)   aa

   —   (29,473)   dd   (45,018)   —   (45,018)

Operating loss   (15,790)   (6,101)   (6,934)   —   (62,573)   (91,398)   —   (91,398)
Interest earned on investments held in Trust

Account   —   23   (23)   bb   —   —   —   —   —
Change in fair value of derivative liabilities   —   20,600   (8,970)   cc   —   —   11,630   —   11,630
Transaction costs allocated to warrant issuance  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Foreign currency loss   (77)   —   —   —   —   (77)   —   (77)
Loss before income taxes   (15,867)   14,522   (15,927)   —   (62,573)   (79,845)   —   (79,845)
Income tax benefit / (expense)   —   —   —   —   (401)   ee   (401)   —   (401)
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $(15,867)  $ 14,522  $ (15,927)   $ —   $ (62,974)   $ (80,246)  $ —   $ (80,246)
Net Loss Per Share
Basic and Diluted Loss per share, Class A

Redeemable Common Stock   $ 0.51   $ (0.28)   $ (0.30)
Weighted-average shares of common stock

outstanding, Class A Redeemable common
stock — basic and diluted   23,000,000   291,680,000   268,680,000

Basic and diluted loss per share, Class B Non-
redeemable Common Stock   $ 0.51   $ 0.00   $ 0.00

Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding, Non-Redeemable Class B
Common Stock   5,750,000   —   —

88

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

1. Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the business combination occurred on the dates indicated.